
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Initiation or show ) DOCKET NO. 920814-TP 
cause proceedings against ) 
HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS for ) 

ORDER NO. PSC-92-1100-FOF-TP 
ISSUED: 10/01/92 

violation of Section ) 
364.3376(5) , F.S., and Rule ) 
25-4.043, F.A.C., Response to ) 
Comniscion Stat! Inquiries. ) _____________________________ ) 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this r:~atter: 

BY THE CC:iMISSION: 

THOMAS M. BEARD, Chairman 
SUSAN F. CLARK 
J. TERRY DEASON 

BETTY EASLEY 
LUIS J. LAUREDO 

ORDER TO SHOW CAU~E WHY 
A FINE SHOULD NOT BE IMPOSED 

On June 2, 1992, Commission sta! f inspected Holiday lrtn 
Express located at 2310 State Road 16, St. Auqt•stine, Florida . At 
that tir.~c, staff determined the not1ce lnfot.nation required by 
Section 364 . 3376(5), Florida Statutes, was not displayed. 

On June 15, 1992, Commission staff sent a letter to Holiday 
Inn Express ndvising that a recent inspection indicated an apparent 
violation ot Section 364. 3376 ( 5) . The letter also requested a 
written response as required by Rule 25-4. 043 , Florida 
Administrative Codu. Holiday Inn Express failed to respond to this 
letter. 

On July 9, 1992, our staff sent a second letter via certified 
mail . This letter also requested a response and further advised 
that t ailuro to correct the apparent violation and respond to our 
statf could result in the Commission issuing a Show cause Order 
against Holiday Inn Express . Although the signed certified mail 
return receipt card indicates Holiday Inn Express rec~ived the 
letter, it failed to respond as advised. 

On September 14, 1992, Commission staft once again inspected 
the Holiday Inn Express. During this inspection, stafl ob~crvcd 
thnt a tent card displaying the required information was then in 
place. Therefore, this Order addresses only the violation of Rule 
4.4043, Florida Administrative Code, failure to respond to 
Comoission inquiries . 
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s~ction 364.3376(5) states: 

Each call aggregator shall post in the immedinte vicinity 
ot each telephone available to the public the namt of the 
operator se:vice provider, a toll-free customer s~rvice 
number, a statement that rate quotes arc avail,tblc u·,~"n 

request, and instructions on how the end-user may dCccsG 
other operator service providers and such other 
infor~ation determined by the commission to be necessary 
in the public interest . 

Adclitionnlly, Section 364.3376(11) stntcs in pertinent p.:trt : 

The commission shall have the responsibil ity for 
conducting an effective program of random, no-notice 
compliance investigations of the operator service~ 

providers and call aggrcgators operating with1n the 
stnte. . . Upon the failure of the re~ponsible party 
to correct a violat1on within a mandiltory time limit 
established by the commission or upon a proven pattern ot 

intentional blocking, the commission shall order the 
discontinuance of the call aggregator's telephone scrvi<.:c 
or revo•:e the operator services provider's certiticatc, 
ao i.1ppl ic11ble . 

Rule 25-4 . 043 provides: 

The necessary replies to 1nqu1ries propounded by the 
Commission's staff concerning service or other complaints 
received by the Commission shall be furnished in writing 
within fifteen (15) days from the date of the Commission 
inquiry. 

Also, Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes provides: 

'fhe commission shall have the power to impose upon any 
entity subject to its jurisdiction und~r thi~ c hapter 
which is found to have refused to comply with or to have 
willfully violated any lawfu l 1ule or order of the 
co~~ission or any provision of this chapter a penalty for 
each otfense or not more than $25,000, whi<.;h penalty 
shnll be fixed, imposed, and collected by the commission; 

Each day that such refusal or violation 
continues constitutes a separate offense . 
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Finally, Rule 25-4.113(1), F.A.C . provides in pertinent part: 

As applicable, the utility may retuse or di scontinue 
telephone service under the following conditior. provided 
that, unless otherwise stated, the customer hall be 
give?n notice and allowed a reasonable time to comp.1.'' wi th 
any rule or remedy any deficiency: 

(a) For non-compliance with and/or violation of any 
State or municipal law, ordinance or regulation 
pertaining to telephone service . 

(c) For non-compliance with ondjor v1olation ol the 
Commission's regulations or the utility 's rules and 
regulations on file with the Commission, provided five 
(5) working days' written notice is given beforu 
tert'ination. 

In summary, the intormation required by Sect1on 364 . 3376(5), 
rlorida Statutes, was not present when our staff inspec ted Holiday 
Inn Express on June 2, 1992. Thereafter, Commission sLaft notified 
Holiday Inn Express of the violation in two separate letters . 
Holiday Inn Express failed to respond to either letter . Ho;..·L·vcr, 
upon another inspection by Commission staff on S ptcmber 1 ·1, 1992 , 
the notice information required by Section 364 . 3376(!>) , r lorida 
Statutes, was present. 

Upon consideration, we find it appropriate to require Holiday 
Inn Express to show cause why a fine should not be imposed in the 
amount of $ 250 because Hol iday Inn Express has : 

1) Failed to respond to the Florida Public Service Commission 
as required by Rule 25-4 . 043 . 

If Holiday Inn Express fails to respond within the time period 
set forth below, such failure will constitute an admission of all 
tncts ard a waiver of the right to a h e aring pursuant to Rule .r-

22.037 (3), F.A.C., and will further constitute a defJult pursu~nt 
to Rule 25-22.037(4) 1 F.A . C. Such a default wil l be effectiv~ on 
the day subsequent to the date set forth below . 

In the event of a default 1 Holiday Inn Express wi 11 be 
requi red to pay the ftne set forth above within thirty (30) days 
1 allowing the default· date, or this Commission will direct the 
appr opriate local exchange telephon e company to terminate telephone 
cervice to Holiday Inn Expresn pursuant to Rule 25-4 . 113(1), 
F .A. C., and Section 364.337 6(11), Florida Statutes, until the t in~ 

is pnid and a ny violations corrected . In the event of a uctoult, 
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this Notice is t h e o n ly notification that Holiday Inn Express will 
receive prior to ter mination o t its telephone service for fa1lur~ 
to pay the fine . 

nosed on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Holiday 
Inn Express shall show cause why the Company should not be fined 
$250 for the violations cited herein. It is further 

ORDERED that any rrsponse to 
pursunnt to the requirements below. 

this Order sha 11 
lt is furt.her 

be filed 

ORDERED that fa1lure to 1espond within the time peri)d ~et 
forth below shall constitute an admission of all facts and d Wiliver 
of the right to a hearing pursuant to Rule 25-22 . 0J7(J), Florida 
Administrative Code, and shall constitute a default pursuant to 
Hulc 1.5-22.037(4), Florida Administrat.1.ve Code . Such a de1ault 
shall be ettective on the day subsequent to the ddte set forth 
below. rt iG further 

ORDERED that upon default, Holiday Inn Express is required to 
p<ty the fine set forth herein within thirty (JO) d'-tys o1 th.:: 
default date. It is further 

ORDERED that, in the event of a default, failure to pay the 
tine within thirty (30) d ys after default shall result in this 
Comroission directing the appropriate local exchange telephone 
company to terminate telephone serv1ce to Holiday Inn Express 
pursuant to Rule 25-4 . 113(1) , Florida Admini-,trative Code, and 
Se~tion 364 . 3376(11), Florida Statutes, until the fine is paid . It 
is further 

ORDERED that, in the event of a default, this is the oniy 
notice that Holiday Inn Express will receive prior to termination 
01 its telephone service for failure to pay the fine and correct 
the violations. It is further 

ORDERED that in the event of a detault, this docket shall be 
closed administratively; otherwise, this docket ~hall remain o pen 
pending resolution of the show cause process. 
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By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this jst day 

of October , ~~ · 

STEVE TRIBBLE , Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

(SF.AL) 

PI...T 
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HOTICE Of FURTHER PROCEEQIHGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

Thr Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.59{4), Florida Statutes, to notify part' s of an} 
ndministrat1ve hearing or judicial review of. Commissivn order..; that 
is avuilablo under Sections 120 . 57 or 120 . 68, Florida SLltutcs, as 
well ns the procedures and time limits that apply. Th1a not1cc 
~hould not be construed to mean all requests t or an administrative 
henring or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

Thio order is pr~liminary, procedural or intcrncdiatc in 

nature. Any person whose substant1al interests arc attcctcd by the 
,,ction proposed by this order may file a petition tor a forr:~al 

proceeding, as provided by Rule 25-22 . 037(1), Florida 
Administrntive Code, in the form provided by Rule 25-22 . 036(7) (a) 
nnd (t), Florida /dninistrative Code. This petition must be 
received by the Director, Division of Records ~nd Reporting, 1t his 
ot!ico nt 101 East Gaines Street, Talldhassec, Florida 32399-0870, 
by t.he clo!ie ot business on ~tol;>er 2,_1,_12_22 . 

f'n i lure to respond within the time set forth above slhlll 
conoriLutc un admission of all facts and a waiver ol the righL to 
n hcl1dng pursuant to Rule 25-22 . 031(3), Flodja Admini!itrlUve 
C.:odc, and ,, default pursuant to Ht1le 25-2~ . 037(4), !·lorida 
Ad~iniatrative Code. Such default shall be effect1vc on the day 
subsequent to the above date. 

It an adversely affected person fails to respond to this order 
within the time prescribed above, that party may request judicial 
review by the florida Supreme Court in the case of any electric, 
gas or telephone utility or by the first District court of Appeal 
1n tho case ot a wate or wastewater utility by fili"lg a not1cc ot 
uppcnl with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, and 
tiling a copy of the not1ce of appeal and the filing fcc with Lhc 
l1pprop1 iate court. 'I'his filing must be completed within thirty 
(30) days ol the effective date of this order , pursuant to Rule 
9.110, Florida Rules ot App~llate Procedure . 
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